

ITEM NO.	QTY	Item	I.W. Harding Construction		Mackay Construction Services		J.J. Phalen & Son Co.		Onyx Corporation		Allied Paving Corporation	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Quantity	Amount
102.1	20.00	Tree Trimming	20.00	400.00	175.00	3,500.00	100.00	2,000.00	80.00	1,600.00	40.00	800.00
102.511	39.00	Tree Protection - Armouring and Pruning	400.00	15,600.00	425.00	16,575.00	500.00	19,500.00	100.00	3,900.00	425.00	16,575.00
102.513	260.00	Air Excavation and Root Pruning	50.00	13,000.00	75.00	19,500.00	100.00	26,000.00	15.00	3,900.00	50.00	13,000.00
102.521	490.00	Tree and Plant Protection Fence	20.00	9,800.00	5.00	2,450.00	10.00	4,900.00	6.00	2,940.00	22.00	10,780.00
102.55	40.00	Arborist	300.00	12,000.00	175.00	7,000.00	175.00	7,000.00	100.00	4,000.00	325.00	13,000.00
103	22.00	Tree Removed- Diameter Under 24 Inches	1,300.00	28,600.00	2,475.00	54,450.00	1,500.00	33,000.00	700.00	15,400.00	2,100.00	46,200.00
104	3.00	Tree Removed - Diameter 24 Inches and Over	2,500.00	7,500.00	5,225.00	15,675.00	3,000.00	9,000.00	2,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	22,500.00
105	1.00	Stump Removed	1,000.00	1,000.00	625.00	625.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	500.00	500.00	900.00	900.00
120.1	1010.00	Unclassified Excavation	45.00	45,450.00	65.00	65,650.00	50.00	50,500.00	65.00	65,650.00	30.00	30,300.00
120.12	30.00	Excavation for Road Widening and Relocation	0.01	0.30	65.00	1,950.00	100.00	3,000.00	65.00	1,950.00	30.00	900.00
125	106.00	Topsoil Excavated and Stacked	0.01	1.06	65.00	6,890.00	50.00	5,300.00	20.00	2,120.00	40.00	4,240.00
146	2.00	Drainage Structure Removed	1,800.00	3,600.00	645.00	1,290.00	2,000.00	4,000.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
150	20.00	Ordinary Borrow	50.00	1,000.00	50.00	1,000.00	60.00	1,200.00	5.00	100.00	30.00	600.00
151	980.00	Gravel Borrow	0.01	9.80	48.00	47,040.00	60.00	58,800.00	45.00	44,100.00	30.00	29,400.00
152.7	1.00	Peastone	500.00	500.00	60.00	60.00	100.00	100.00	40.00	40.00	100.00	100.00
156	15.00	Crushed Stone	35.00	525.00	65.00	975.00	100.00	1,500.00	30.00	450.00	100.00	1,500.00
170	2680.00	Fine Grading and Compacting-Subgrade Area	37.00	99,160.00	18.25	48,910.00	15.00	40,200.00	45.00	120,600.00	22.00	58,960.00
201	2.00	Catch Basin	22,000.00	44,000.00	6,450.00	12,900.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	9,000.00	18,000.00	5,500.00	11,000.00
204	2.00	Gutter Inlet	8,000.00	16,000.00	2,700.00	5,400.00	3,500.00	7,000.00	5,000.00	10,000.00	2,500.00	5,000.00
205	2.00	Leaching Basin	22,000.00	44,000.00	2,900.00	5,800.00	12,500.00	25,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	6,000.00	12,000.00
220	1.00	Drainage Structure Adjusted	700.00	700.00	550.00	550.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	600.00	600.00
220.7	2.00	Sanitary Structure Adjusted	700.00	1,400.00	550.00	1,100.00	500.00	1,000.00	500.00	1,000.00	600.00	1,200.00
222.3	6.00	Frame and Grate (or cover) Municipal Standard	1,500.00	9,000.00	1,415.00	8,490.00	900.00	5,400.00	800.00	4,800.00	900.00	5,400.00
223.1	2.00	Frame and Grate (or cover) Removed and Stacked	300.00	600.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	100.00	200.00	300.00	600.00	50.00	100.00
227.3	3.00	Removal of Drainage Structure Sediment	250.00	750.00	365.00	1,095.00	300.00	900.00	5.00	15.00	500.00	1,500.00
227.4	1.00	Masonry Plug	0.01	0.01	110.00	110.00	300.00	300.00	20.00	20.00	10.00	10.00
241.12	80.00	12 inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe	140.00	11,200.00	250.00	20,000.00	200.00	16,000.00	200.00	16,000.00	175.00	14,000.00
269.06	60.00	6 inch Slot-perforated Corrugated Plastic Pipe (Subdrain)	130.00	7,800.00	115.00	6,900.00	100.00	6,000.00	150.00	9,000.00	175.00	10,500.00
358	2.00	Gate Box Adjusted	400.00	800.00	450.00	900.00	350.00	700.00	200.00	400.00	300.00	600.00
431	40.00	High Early Strength Cement Concrete Base Course	50.00	2,000.00	125.00	5,000.00	100.00	4,000.00	50.00	2,000.00	80.00	3,200.00
450.22	5.00	Superpave Surface Course - 9.5 (SSC-9.5)	250.00	1,250.00	300.00	1,500.00	500.00	2,500.00	240.00	1,200.00	300.00	1,500.00
450.31	5.00	Superpave Intermediate Course - 12.5 (SIC-12.5)	250.00	1,250.00	300.00	1,500.00	500.00	2,500.00	240.00	1,200.00	300.00	1,500.00
451	30.00	HMA for Patching	250.00	7,500.00	300.00	9,000.00	250.00	7,500.00	320.00	9,600.00	300.00	9,000.00
452	3.00	Asphalt Emulsion for Tack Coat	30.00	90.00	11.00	33.00	10.00	30.00	15.00	45.00	20.00	60.00
453	800.00	HMA Joint Adhesive	1.00	800.00	8.00	6,400.00	3.00	2,400.00	5.00	4,000.00	1.00	800.00
472	8.00	Temporary Asphalt Patching	250.00	2,000.00	300.00	2,400.00	250.00	2,000.00	300.00	2,400.00	300.00	2,400.00
482.5	150.00	Sawcutting Asphalt Pavement for Box Widening	2.00	300.00	8.25	1,237.50	20.00	3,000.00	5.00	750.00	10.00	1,500.00
504	22.00	Granite Curb Type VA4- Straight	58.00	1,276.00	64.00	1,408.00	100.00	2,200.00	60.00	1,320.00	60.00	1,320.00
509	150.00	Granite Transition Curb for Pedestrian Ramps- Straight	56.00	8,400.00	73.00	10,950.00	80.00	12,000.00	40.00	6,000.00	60.00	9,000.00
509.1	40.00	Granite Transition Curb for Pedestrian Curb Ramps- Curved	72.00	2,880.00	82.00	3,280.00	150.00	6,000.00	90.00	3,600.00	60.00	2,400.00
514	2.00	Granite Curb Inlet- Straight	550.00	1,100.00	2,200.00	4,400.00	1,600.00	3,200.00	600.00	1,200.00	600.00	1,200.00
570.2	540.00	Hot Mix Asphalt Curb Type 2	6.00	3,240.00	45.00	24,300.00	20.00	10,800.00	10.00	5,400.00	8.00	4,320.00
570.3	1590.00	Hot Mix Asphalt Curb Type 3	6.00	9,540.00	35.00	55,650.00	25.00	39,750.00	7.00	11,130.00	8.00	12,720.00
691	440.00	Balance Stone Wall Removed and Rebuilt	160.00	70,400.00	350.00	154,000.00	210.00	92,400.00	90.00	39,600.00	90.00	39,600.00
691.1	10.00	Reset Stones in Stone Wall	160.00	1,600.00	300.00	3,000.00	210.00	2,100.00	300.00	3,000.00	90.00	900.00

697.1	10.00	Silt Sack	100.00	1,000.00	180.00	1,800.00	300.00	3,000.00	100.00	1,000.00	150.00	1,500.00
697.2	600.00	Compost Sock	5.00	3,000.00	9.75	5,850.00	10.00	6,000.00	3.00	1,800.00	9.00	5,400.00
701	20.00	Cement Concrete Sidewalk	92.00	1,840.00	175.00	3,500.00	200.00	4,000.00	140.00	2,800.00	110.00	2,200.00
701.2	130.00	Cement Concrete Pedestrian Curb Ramp	112.00	14,560.00	185.00	24,050.00	150.00	19,500.00	100.00	13,000.00	110.00	14,300.00
702	346.00	Hot Mix Asphalt Sidewalk or Driveway	162.00	56,052.00	285.00	98,610.00	250.00	86,500.00	330.00	114,180.00	155.00	53,630.00
706.7	7.00	Miscellaneous Walk Treatment	570.00	3,990.00	50.00	350.00	300.00	2,100.00	450.00	3,150.00	400.00	2,800.00
711	1.00	Bound Removed and Reset	2,500.00	2,500.00	165.00	165.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	400.00	400.00	700.00	700.00
715	12.00	Rural Mail Box Removed and Reset	220.00	2,640.00	165.00	1,980.00	500.00	6,000.00	420.00	5,040.00	300.00	3,600.00
751	120.00	Loam for Roadsides	50.00	6,000.00	45.00	5,400.00	100.00	12,000.00	100.00	12,000.00	80.00	9,600.00
752	106.00	Topsoil Rehanded and Spread	50.00	5,300.00	55.00	5,830.00	100.00	10,600.00	50.00	5,300.00	80.00	8,480.00
765	1620.00	Seeding	2.50	4,050.00	6.25	10,125.00	5.00	8,100.00	2.00	3,240.00	3.50	5,670.00
767.6	40.00	Aged Pine Bark Mulch	70.00	2,800.00	85.00	3,400.00	150.00	6,000.00	85.00	3,400.00	100.00	4,000.00
782.533	10.00	Redbud- eastern 4-5 Feet	200.00	2,000.00	2,080.00	20,800.00	800.00	8,000.00	600.00	6,000.00	300.00	3,000.00
795.013	3.00	Viburnum-arrowwood 3-4 Feet	75.00	225.00	200.00	600.00	800.00	2,400.00	700.00	2,100.00	200.00	600.00
824.211	1.00	Rectangular Rapid-Flash Beacons Location No. 1	20,000.00	20,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	800.00	800.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
832	150.00	Warning- Regulatory and Route Maker-alum. Panel (Type-A)	13.00	1,950.00	25.00	3,750.00	15.00	2,250.00	20.00	3,000.00	20.00	3,000.00
847.1	10.00	Sign up (n/guide)=RTE MKR W/1 brkway Post Aassembly-steel	180.00	1,800.00	160.00	1,600.00	200.00	2,000.00	180.00	1,800.00	240.00	2,400.00
852	370.00	Safety Signing for Traffic Management	15.00	5,550.00	15.00	5,550.00	25.00	9,250.00	20.00	7,400.00	15.00	5,550.00
854.1	480.00	Pavement Marking Removal	4.80	2,304.00	4.00	1,920.00	5.00	2,400.00	1.00	480.00	3.00	1,440.00
859	4500.00	Reflectorized Drum	0.22	990.00	0.75	3,375.00	0.30	1,350.00	0.10	450.00	0.50	2,250.00
860.112	60.00	12 inch Reflectorized White Line (Painted)	3.00	180.00	10.00	600.00	3.00	180.00	5.00	300.00	5.00	300.00
860.118	700.00	18 inch Reflectorized White Line (Painted)	3.40	2,380.00	14.00	9,800.00	3.00	2,100.00	6.00	4,200.00	6.00	4,200.00
861.106	410.00	6 inch Reflectorized Yellow Line (Painted)	0.50	205.00	2.25	922.50	3.00	1,230.00	4.00	1,640.00	2.00	820.00
874.2	8.00	Traffic Sign Removed and Reset	180.00	1,440.00	165.00	1,320.00	250.00	2,000.00	50.00	400.00	240.00	1,920.00
874.31	1.00	Traffic Signs Removed and Stacked	500.00	500.00	100.00	100.00	200.00	200.00	10.00	10.00	800.00	800.00
874.41	2.00	Traffic Signs Removed and Discarded	30.00	60.00	85.00	170.00	200.00	400.00	20.00	40.00	50.00	100.00
999	1.00	Traffic Police Detail	50,400.00	50,400.00	50,400.00	50,400.00	50,400.00	50,400.00	65.00	58,500.00	50,400.00	50,400.00
Base Bid Total				681,738.17		929,811.00		821,540.00		702,960.00		608,745.00
Alternative bid												
504.31	1707.00	Granite Curb Upgrade	89.00	151,923.00	73.50	125,464.50	65.00	110,955.00	61.00	104,127.00	60.00	102,420.00